### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Patent Security Interest

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Bank of America, N.A., as Agent	07/18/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Longview Fibre Paper and Packaging, Inc.	
Street Address:	1101 Skokie Blvd.	
Internal Address:	Suite 300	
City:	Northbrook	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60062	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5348186
Patent Number:	5474203
Patent Number:	5749489
Patent Number:	5803346
Patent Number:	6138903
Patent Number:	6719191
Patent Number:	7172108
Patent Number:	7275679
Patent Number:	5485951
Patent Number:	5012972
Patent Number:	RE33128
Patent Number:	4666059
Patent Number:	4500381
Patent Number:	4349105
	DATENT

REEL: 030888 FRAME: 0087

PATENT "

Patent Number:	4792084	
Patent Number:	3944072	
Patent Number:	3931883	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 9192868199

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9192868118

Email: pto\_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	017625-004839
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John E. Slaughter
Signature:	/John E. Slaughter/
Date:	07/24/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=Relese PSI - BOA to Longview Fibre Paper#page1.tif source=Relese PSI - BOA to Longview Fibre Paper#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 030888 FRAME: 0088

#### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Longview Fibre Paper and Packaging, Inc., a Washington corporation ("Grantor") and Bank of America, N.A. acting in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to that certain Loan Agreement ("Grantee"), entered into a Patent Security Agreement dated December 12, 2007 ("Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that Security Agreement, Grantor granted to Grantee a security interest in substantially all of the assets of Grantor including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all then owned and thereafter acquired Patents, and all products and proceeds thereof (Patent Property);

WHEREAS, Grantee's interest in Grantor's Patent Property was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel/frame no. 0020243/0616 and as identified on attached Schedule A;

WHEREAS, Grantee desires now to (i) release its security interest in Grantor's Patent Property; (ii) waive all of its right, title and interest in and to Grantor's Patent Property and restore all such right, title and interest in and to Grantor's Patent Property to Grantor; and (iii) dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting Grantor's Patent Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantee does hereby release its security interest in Grantor's Patent Property, and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes to Grantor, any and all right, title and interest it has in and to Grantor's Patent Property referenced on Schedule A;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer hereunto duly authorized as of the day and year signed below.

GRANTEE:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Agent

27

Title

Date: July 18, 2013

# SCHEDULE A

Longview Fibre Paper and Packaging, Inc. Reel/Frame No. 02024/0616

Patent	Patent No.
Paperboard container for fluids having top opening fitment and exposed lip for	5,348,186
engagement by handling implements	
Paperbard container for fluids having top opening fitment and exposed lip for	5,474,203
engagement by handling implements	
Paperboard container for fluids having an improved lower fitment restraint	5,749,489
structure	
Paperboard container for liquids including an improved structure to prevent	5,803,346
fitment rotation	
Multi-ply corrugated paperboard container	6,138,903
Stackable bliss-type container	6,719,191
Multi-ply corrugated containers, such as bulk bins, and fitment retainers, such	7,172,108
as drain fitment retainers usable with bulk bins	
Multi-ply corrugated containers, such as bulk bins, and fitment retainers, such	7,275,679
as drain fitment retainers usable with bulk bins	
Collapsible Container	5,485,951
Paperboard container with content indicating window	5,012,972
Paperboard container for liquids including means to prevents fitment rotation	RE33128
Paperboard container for liquids including means to prevent fitment rotation	4,666,059
Method and apparatus for making multiple ply paperboard	4,500,381
Gun carton	4,349,105
Paperboard container with angled corners	4,792,084
Octagonal dispenser carton for band saw coils	3,944,072
Horizontal conveyer load moving apparatus	3,931,883

2

dai 669592v.1

**RECORDED: 07/24/2013** 

PATENT REEL: 030888 FRAME: 0090